In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
tnsolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

8

Companies House

L)

07/07/2021
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Comparyunter [0 [0 |9 [4[2]4[2]5 e mpesptr
Company name in full | A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize bold black capitals.
| Limited)
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Anthony John
Surname Wright

Administrator’s address

/

>

Building name/number {an Floor

Street [110 Cannon Street
| .
Post town [ London
County/Region r
Postcode ’E—EFWFWE’W
Country

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s) Alastair Rex Ogth:.adn::ipist:attolrl ot
se this section to tell us abo
Surname Massey another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | 2nd Floor

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street H 10 Cannon Street
|
Post town ﬁ_ondon
County/Region |
Postcode ’_E—[_C_ITIWI—‘—G_IE—D_
Country [

i

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s i

Period of progress report

From date

ofe AB [fofafo

To date

ol R [2fof2l

Progress report

IZ( | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature
signature x

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wiil be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| Gneaname - Jordan Martine

@ Where to send

@t ERP Advisory Trading Limited

|“*= " 2nd Floor
[ 110 Cannon Street
|
|™="  London
County/Region
= [efclalnl [s [elu
[ Country
| ™ cp.london@frpadvisory.com
™™™ 0203005 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 09/12/2020 From 09/06/2020
of Affairs To 08/06/2021 To 08/06/2021
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Furlough NIL 394,406.02
Indemnity Funding 51,685.01 51,685.01
51,685.01 446,091.03
OTHER DIRECT COSTS :
Pension 1,310.75 24,214.01
Direct Wages NIL 269,989.46
(1,310.75) (294,203.47)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
PAYE & NIC 45,325.79 133,812.01
Rents 1,500.00 1,500.00
(46,825.79) (135,312.01)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 3,548.47 16,575.55

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

14 June 2021 12:52



A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/12/2020 From 09/06/2020
of Affairs To 08/06/2021 To 08/06/2021
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 1.00
Intellectual Property NIL 1,500,000.00
Contracts NIL 1.00
Information Technology NIL 1.00
Social Media Accounts NIL 1.00
NIL 1,500,004.00
SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder NIL 2,499,004.00
NIL (2,499,004.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 667.41 710.47
Book Debts 675,375.64 1,412,189.63
Cash at Bank 295,761.93 2,398,221.35
Cash in Hand 117,888.04 117,888.04
Furniture & Equipment NIL 1.00
Key premises options NIL 1.00
Other Debtors 77.25 77.25
Payroll refund 20.00 21.00
Royalties 4,005.15 4,005.15
Stock ' NIL 1,217,994.00
Suspense Account (367,035.17) 4,665.14
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 3,548.47 16,575.55
730,308.72 5,172,349.58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy fees ' 2,250.00 2,250.00
Administrators' Disbursements 5.03 2,643.83
Administrators pre remuneration NIL 6,253.75
Administrators' Remuneration 140,123.65 424,546.50
Bank Charges - Floating (303.07) 52.13
Debt Collection Fees 101,306.34 211,828.44
Furlough payment received in error NIL 89,321.92
Insurance of Assets 28,338.28 28,338.28
Legal fees - Pre-Administration NIL 140,796.25
Legal Fees (1) 12,353.00 50,195.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 66.74
Statutory Advertising NIL 77.98
Withholding Tax 15,696.03 15,696.03
XR Loss 70,326.24 70,326.24
(370,095.50) (1,042,393.09)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Creditors 888.41 115,653.09
Tax/NI 216.06 20,660.66
(1,104.47) (136,313.75)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 403,000.00 1,620,997.00
(403,000.00) (1,620,997.00)
. (43,891.25) 1,373,645.74
REPRESENTED BY

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 14 June 2021 12:52



A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/12/2020 From 09/06/2020

of Affairs To 08/06/2021 To 08/06/2021

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

IB Current Floating 1,348,149.,93

Trade Creditors (34,176.89)

Vat Control Account (27,124.94)

Vat Recoverable - Floating 86,797.64

1,373,645.74

Page 3 0of 3 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 14 June 2021 12:52



FRP

M REALISATIONS 2020 LIMITED (FORMERLY MONSOON ACCESSORIZE LIMITED) AND A
REALISATIONS 2020 LIMITED (FORMERLY ACCESSORIZE LIMITED) (BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)
("THE COMPANIES") ‘

THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 002622 OF 2020 AND 002623 OF 2020

THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 09/12/2020 — 08/06/2021
PURSUANT TO RULE 18.3 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

5 July 2021



=

——

; Contents and abbreviations

Section

Appendix
A.

Content
Progress of the Administrations in the Period
Estimated outcome for the creditors

Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-
appointment costs

Content

Statutory information regarding the Companies and the appointment
of the Administrators

Form AM10 formal notice of the progress report
A schedule of work

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the
Period and cumulatively

Receipts and payments account for the Period and cumulatively

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

FRP

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

The Administrators

The Period

AL

MAL

The Companies
CVA

CvVL

FRP

HMRC

The Insolvency Rules
IA'86

QFCH

SIP

MHL

The Purchasers

TUPE

Anthony John Wright and Alastair Rex Massey of
FRP

9 December 2020 - 8 June 2021

Accessorize Limited (in Administration)

Monsoon Accessorize Limited (in Administration)
MAL and AL

Company Voluntary Arrangefnent

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying floating charge holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Monsoon Holdings Limited, the Companies’
immediate parent and QFCH prior to the
assignment of its security to the Purchasers

Adena Brands Limited and Adena Services Limited

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



o

| Contents and abbreviations : S S |

N - FRP

CLI Credit Limits International Limited

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



V1 Progrevs’s"of the Administrations

S

Work undertaken during the Period

This progress report has been prepared from information available at the time of its
preparation. Due to the global outbreak of Covid 19 and the UK’s response to this,
requiring working from home and necessarily a lack of access to physical files or other
information, we should advise that we may not have all the information required
to ensure this report is both complete and accurate. Where there are errors and/or
omissions we will endeavour to correct these where possible in our next report to
you.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Proposals dated 16
June 2020 and the Administrators’ subsequent progress report dated 6 January 2021.

1 attach at Appendix C a schedule of work undertaken during the Period together
with a summary of work still to be completed.

Book debt collections

As previously advised, the Administrators initially instructed the Purchasers as agents
to assist with the collection of the Companies book debts on a commission basis at a
rate of 15% of collected debts. I set out below the collections realised throughout
the Period and the total to date, and commission payments satisfied for the collection
of the debts:

FRP

AL
Initial estimate as | Collections for | Commission Total Total
per the | the Period (£) | payments for | collections | commission
Administrators the Period (£) | to date (£) | payments to
Proposals date (£)
603,000 26,965 4,045 | 1,427,190 214,079

MAL
Initial estimate as | Collections for | Commission Total Total
per the | the Period (£) | payments for | collections | commission
Administrators the Period (£) | to date (£) | payments to
Proposals date (£)
1,846,000 198,440 29,766 | 4,007,913 601,187

During the Period, the Administrators were advised that funds previously received into
a MAL account of approximately £600k were debtors belonging to AL. As a resuit, the
Administrators have reconciled the cash collections in each estate to ensure the
debtors are allocated to the correct entities and the receipts and payments accounts
for the Period reflects these book debt corrections. ;
The Purchasers advised that their efforts have largely been exhausted and it was
decided third party collection agents would be instructed to deal with residual
balances. These debts are based overseas and are/or subject to counterclaims.
Therefore, CLI were instructed to assist, given their level of expertise in pursuing
complex debts and their network of overseas collection agents. These recoveries will
be realised over the term of the extension to the Administration (see below for more
details). :

Where disputes and counterclaims have arisen, the Purchasers will continue to assist
the collection agents where necessary due to their inherent knowledge of the ledger.

CLI have been instructed on a conditional fee agreement.

Where possible, the Administrators will complete a bad debt relief claim for the
recovery of VAT on the bad debts, however, the quantum of any recovery is uncertain
and will be dependent upon VAT being remitted in the relevant reporting period and
HMRC's right to offset sums due to them against the claim.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



ﬁi . Progress of thé Administrations

FRP

L

Store closures & Redundancies

There have been no further redundancies in the Period nor will any further
redundancies be made. Full details of prior staffing matters were disclosed in the
Administrators previous progress report.

Within the estate, 48 (24 in MAL and 24 in AL) stores remain subject to a licence to
occupy. The Administrators have continued to correspond with the Purchasers
throughout the period in order to ascertain their intention with the remaining stores.
The requisite assignments, surrenders or lease disclaimers will be actioned where
necessary by the Administrators/subsequently appointed Liquidators (in respect of
MAL) following their appointment.

Throughout the period the Administrators sought guidance from their legal advisors,
and subsequently counsel, in respect of funds claimed under the governments
furlough scheme but recorded as cash at bank as at the date of the Administrations.
Following guidance received, the Administrators then contacted HMRC directly for
guidance on how to treat the funds received (i.e are the funds received to be treated
as trust monies to be remitted to the intended beneficiaries or cash at bank available
to the general body of creditors).

The advice obtained stated the funds were to be remitted to their intended
beneficiaries, as such, the Administrators immediately took steps to obtain the
necessary payment schedules to permit payment of the balances due (employer
contributions for May 2020 and NIC/PAYE obligations for the same period due to
HMRC). These payments have not yet been made in full. Further information has been
requested from the purchaser to facilitate these payments.

Litigation
As previously detailed, Npower provided utility supplies to the retail estate, which

upon commencement of the contract resulted in the Company providing a £750k
deposit.

Rosling King LLP (transferring to Edwin Coe LLP on 25/05/2021) have continued to
engage with Npower’s instructed solicitors, which has resulted in a £365k recovery to
date. In addition to this, Npower has confirmed that a further £200k is to be released
in short order, however, this is yet to be received. Edwin Coe LLP will continue to seek
recovery for the benefit of the creditors. Details of any realisations will be disclosed
within the Administrators next report.

Osborne Clark LLP has continued to assist with the recovery of a legal costs order
obtained in prior successful litigation. No realisations have materialised within the
Period.

Tax

Within the Period the Administrators have continued to attend to all tax matters, as
required.

The Administrators were made aware that several overseas VAT registrations
remained active, as such, the Administrators have conducted the necessary work in
order to attempt to deregister these, where required. The Administrators are
continuing to write to the relevant overseas jurisdictions in order to conclude these
matters but at present, several tax matters remain live. We will continue to have the
necessary work undertaken to bring these matters to a close.

The UK VAT registrations remain active and the necessary deregistration will be
actioned by the Administrators or subsequent Liquidators in due course.

Additional highlights include:

o Ensuring all statutory and compliance matters were attended;

e Settling Administration expenses, where applicable;

e Undertaking a reconciliation of the deposits held by third parties and cash
balances on the Companies various bank accounts;

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



]

3.- 1. -P-rogress of the Administrations

b

* A significant amount of time has been spent by the Administrators on case
accounting ensuring that all recharges to the Purchasers are reconciled on a
weekly basis; and

* Filing of the statement of affairs for MAL. AL remains outstanding and will be
filed in the subsequent reporting period (subject to the receipt of the signed
copy from the required party).

The schedule of work details the work still required to realise the following assets:

e Book debt recoveries;
e Recovery of deposit held by Npower; and
* legal costs recovery.

Attached at Appendix E are receipts and payments accounts detailing transactions
for the Period for both estates.

As seen in the Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts, postings have been
allocated to “suspense accounts” in both companies. Significant time has been spent
reconciling postings as eluded to above. The Administrators and the Purchasers have
a nominal amount of reconciliation to complete to ensure that the receipts and
payments are being allocated correctly. A final update will be provided in the
Administrators next report.

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets
the Companies have, including any potential claims against directors or other parties,
and what recoveries could be made. The Administrators have reviewed the Companies
books and records and accounting information, requested further information from
the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
regarding the way in which the Companies business has been conducted.

Further details of the conduct of my investigations are set out in the schedule of work
attached. The Administrators can confirm that no further investigations or actions are
required at present.

Extension to the initial period of appointment

The Administrators sought approval to extend the Administrations, by a further 12
months terminating on 8 June 2022, in order to finalise realisations better preserved
in Administration and deal with property matters such as lease surrenders and
assignments. A decision of creditors was sought, and the necessary approval was
obtained, on 30 April 2021 (AL) and 24 May 2021 (MAL)

Anticipated exit strategy

The Administrations will end automatically after 12 months from the date of extension
of the Administrations detailed above. This period can be extended by 12 months or
longer by an application to the Court, if necessary.

MAL

The Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become available to the
unsecured creditors, as such and when deemed appropriate, they will move from
Administration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the IA'86.

AL

The Administrators are of the view that there will be insufficient asset realisations to
enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed
part which will be distributed in the Administration), as such, they will send a notice
to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
IA’86 to bring the Administration to an end and three months after the filing of the
notice the company will be deemed to be dissolved.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monscon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



2. Estiméi:/ed Outcome for the cré&?tors

i .
i
L
!
|
b
b

| SR

This section should be read in conjunction with the Administrators Proposals and their
progress report dated 6 January 2021 where the outcome for creditors was initially
detailed and subsequently updated.

Outcome for the secured creditors

As previously detailed in the Administrators proposals, as part of the CVA restructuring
which took place prior to the Administration, MHL made a facility available to the
Companies to a maximum of £12,000,000.

MHL assigned £8,480,000 of its secured debt to the Purchasers prior to completion.
The Purchasers then released the Companies from its liabilities in respect of this debt
in turn for transferring certain of the Companies’ business and assets to them. The
Companies were released from their secured obligations in the following proportions:

e MAL- £5,761,999
e AL-£2,718,001

As previously advised, the MHL facility does contain a cross guarantee between the
Companies. However, as the facility was provided by a connected party within two
years of the Companies entering administration, MHL can only rely on its floating
charge to recover sums up to a maximum of the funds advanced. This means it is
only possible for MHL to recover up to £6m under its floating charge in each of the
administrations.

To date, £942,500 has been distributed to the secured creditors (MAL) and £1,252,500
(AL). It is anticipated that a small balancing payment will be made in respect of MAL
to see the secured creditor paid in full which will be detailed in the next progress
report (if a distribution is declared in that reporting period). In respect of AL, the
Administrators will report any further distributions made in the respective progress
report covering the period of distribution. ’

FRP

The secured creditors position following the distributions are as below:

MHL/the Purchasers MAL (£k) AL (£k)
(following the assignment)

Balances as at 09/06/2021 6,780 5,220
Less credit bid (5,772) (2,718)
Sub total 1,008 2,502
Less distributions (942.5) (1,252)
Total outstanding 65.5 1,250

Outcome for the preferential creditors

The Administrators do not envisage any further distributions as all preferential

creditors have been paid in full. Please refer to my previous progress report for full
details of any distributions.

Outcome for the unsecured creditors

MAL

As per the Administrators’ Proposals, it is currently anticipated that there will be
sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors. Any
distribution will be declared in the subsequent Liquidation. It should be noted that the
quantum of such dividend is currently uncertain and will be dependent on floating
charge realisations and admitted creditor claims.

AL

As per the Administrators’ Proposals, it is currently anticipated that there will be
sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors by way

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



R
I

{ 2. Estimated Outcome for the creditors

!

of a prescribed part only. It should be noted that the quantum of such dividend is
currently uncertain and will be dependent on floating charge realisations and admitted
creditor claims.

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was
created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge
holder exceeds £10,000.

MAL

As per the Administrators’ Proposals, the anticipated prescribed part distribution is
estimated to be £600,000. However, as previously stated, it is anticipated that MHL's
liability will be discharged in full from the from the net property available and therefore
it is anticipated that unsecured creditors will receive a distribution over and above the
prescribed part. This distribution will be declared in the subsequent Liquidation.

AL

As per the Administrators’ Proposals, it is anticipated that a prescribed part distribution
will be available to the creditors of AL and payable in the Administration estimated at
4 pence in the pound. The level of such dividend will be dependent on floating charge
realisations and creditor claims admitted.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP



e

;
P

— ) [ ) . 0 ’ -
» 3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs

FRP

Administrators’ remuneration

Following circulation of the Administrators’ Proposals the creditors passed a resolution
that the Administrators’ remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis.
Details of remuneration charged during the Period are set out in the statement of
expenses attached. To date fees of £687,237.65 and £424,546.50 excluding VAT
have been drawn from the funds available in MAL and AL respectively.

A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the Period are attached at Appendix
D. The remuneration anticipated to be recovered by the Administrators based on time
costs, is not likely to exceed the sum provided in the fee estimate circulated to
creditors with the Proposals.

The Administrators are unable to draw fees based on time costs exceeding the total
amount set out in the fee estimate without further approval of the creditors. Approval
will be sought under separate cover if required.

Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Companies. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the Period are set out in Appendix D.

Administrators’ expenses

An estimate of the Administrators’ expenses was set out in the Administrators’
Proposals. I attach at Appendix F statements of expenses that have been incurred
during the Period. 1t is currently expected that the expenses incurred or anticipated
to be incurred are not likely to exceed the details previously provided.

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services, or having the
specialist services provided by the firm, the Administrators are obligated to ensure
that such advice or work is warranted and that the advice or work contracted reflects
the best value and service for the work being undertaken. This is reviewed by the
Administrators periodically throughout the duration of the assignment. The specialists
chosen may regularly be used by the Administrators and usually have knowledge
specific to the insolvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific to this
insolvency appointment.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting
period as set out in Appendix F only). Further details of these rights can be found
in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and select the one for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days
following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8 weeks following
the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



% 3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointmént costs

L

Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

As previously advised, the Administrators sought approval for their pre appointment
costs and disbursements as set out below: ’

MAL
i Fees Expenses
charged incurred
! Note £ : 3
RP 1 330,000.00 290.50
Amounts paid (330,000.00) -
.- 290.50
Metis Partners 2 15,000.00 -
Amount paid (15,000.00) -
Hilco 3 30,000.00 360.13
Amounts paid (30,000.00) (360.13)
Bird & Bird LLP 4 8,046.25 -
Amounts paid - -
8,046.25 -
Shoosmiths LLP S 168,500.00 124.32
Amounts paid - -
168,500.00 124.32
Unpaid pre-administration costs for which
approval is being sought 176,546.25 414.82

B P U |

AL
Expenses
incurred
£
FRP 1 6,253.75 -
Amounts unpaid - -
6,253.75 -
Bird & Bird LLP 4 8,046.25 -
Amounts paid - -
8,046.25 -
Shoosmiths LLP 5 132,750.00 50.00
Amounts paid - -
R 132,750.00 50.00
Unpald pre-administration costs for which
approval Is being sought 140,796.25 50.00

It should be noted that these requests were approved by a decision of creditors and
settlement of the outstanding balances have been made in full throughout the
previous reporting period.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix A V

Statutory Information

FRP

M REALISATIONS 2020 LIMITED (FORMERLY MONSOON ACCESSORIZE
LIMITED) (IN ADMINISTRATION)

COMPANY INFORMATION:
Other trading names: Monsoon
Company number: 01098034
Registered office: FRP Advisory Trading Limited, 2nd Floor, 110

Cannon Street, EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office: 1 Nicholas Road, London, W11 4AN

Business address: 1 Nicholas Road, London, W11 4AN

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Administrators:

Address of
Administrators:

Date of
appointment of
Administrators:

Court in which
administration
proceedings were
brought: ’

Court reference
number:

Appointor details:

Previous office
holders, if any:

Extensions to the
initial period of
appointment:

Date of approval
of Administrators’
Proposals:

Anthony John Wright & Alastair Rex Massey

FRP Advisory Trading Limited, 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street,
London, EC4N 6EU

09/06/2020

The High Court of Justice

002622 of 2020

The directors

N/A

Ending 8 June 2022

7 July 2020

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix A

&E’:‘F’W Information

A REALISATIONS 2020 LIMITED (FORMERLY ACCESSORIZE LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

COMPANY INFORMATION:
Other trading names: Accessorize
Company number: 09942425

Registered office: FRP Adviosy Trading Limited, 2nd Floor, 110

Cannon Street, EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office: 1 Nicholas Road, London, England, W11 4AN

Business address: 1 Nicholas Road, London, England, W11 4AN

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Anthony John Wright & Alastair Rex Massey

Administrators:

Address of
Administrators:

Date of appointment
of Administrators:

Court in which
administration
proceedings were
brought:

Court reference
number:

Appointor details:

Previous office holders,
if any:

Extensions to the
initial period of
appointment:

Date of approval of
Administrators’
Proposals:

FRP

FRP Advisory Trading Limited, 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon

Street, London, EC4N 6EU

09/06/2020

The High Court of Justice

002623 of 2020

The Directors
N/A

Ending 8 June 2022

7 July 2020

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



T

. Append iow , e

FRP

! CH Form AM10 Formal Notice of the Progress Report

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



| Appendix C

A schedule of work

FRP

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the Administrators to date and details of the work it is anticipated will be undertaken by the
Administrators throughout the duration of the Administrations. Details of assumptions made in compiling this table are set out below.

Further details of the estimated time costs to be incurred are set out in the fee estimate accompanying this schedule.

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets; enhanced recoveries and potentially a reduction in creditor claims if the business has
continued to trade; recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a financial benefit to creditors should there be sufficient funds available to
make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case, work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by the Administrators is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to third
parties, regular reporting on the progress of the Administrations, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant
legislation and regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring

they are kept informed of developments.

Note

Category

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Future work to be undertaken

General Matters

Filing of case related documents and emails.

Completing periodic case progression reviews.

Regular reviews of the case and the on-going strategy as required
under legislation and by the Administrators’ Regulatory Professional
Bodies ("RPBs") to ensure that all compliance and statutory matters
continue to be attended to and that the case is progressed in a
timely manner.

Ongoing liaison with the secured and other creditors.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



[ Appendi C

:L A schedule of work

Continued adherence to internal procedures and external
requirements.

Regulatory Requirements

Consider Money Laundering Regulations and perform immediate
checks.

Review the General Data Protection Regulation ("GDPR") in the
context of the Company and consider necessary actions required.

Ongoing liaison on all aspects of environmental and health and
safety that is applicable to the Companies.

Updating internal case strategy document/review forms throughout
the duration of the case to efficiently progress the
Administration/Liquidation.

Ongoing adherence to Money Laundering Regulations and any other
regulations specific to the Companies.

Ongoing review and adherence to GDPR.

Case Management Requirements

Ensuring specific paper and electronic files are updated and
maintained for the duration of the appointment. Filing all relevant
papers and correspondence received and maintaining a diary
system to ensure all matters are discharged in accordance with
legislation.

Administering bank accounts for the purposes of the
Administrations. Ensuring accounts are regularly reconciled to
produce accurate and timely reports to all creditors when required.
Processing and recording of all receipts and payments throughout
the appointment on the Insolvency Practitioners System (“IPS")
and providing internal and external reports as required.

Continue to monitor and document any proposed changes of
strategy and implementation thereof.

Correspond  with accountants/auditors/bankers/insurérs/solicitors
and other advisors to request further information to assist in general
enquiries.

Maintaining and developing the case specific paper and electronic
files on behalf of the Administrators aside from other records
pertaining to the Companies directly.

Case accounting work to process all receipts and payments including
associated adjustments to ensure bank reconciliations and

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Aopendix T T T | FRP
|

i A schedule of work

Continuing to review insurance cover and notify the Administrators
brokers when stores have been surrendered/assigned, in order to
reduce the premium.

Completion and submission of ongoing HMRC corporation tax and
VAT returns as required.

Continued to correspond with professional advisors where
required, to assist with the conduct of the Administrations.

production of reports can be achieved at all times. Continued
updating and maintenance of records on the IPS system.

Ongoing liaison with HMRC to finalise the Companies pre-
appointment tax position and to achieve tax clearance for the period
of the Administration.

Continue with the completion and submission of ongoing HMRC
returns corporation tax and VAT returns as required.

Continue to review all ongoing insurances on a regular basis and to
cancel / revise cover as appropriate.

To receive final unsecured claims from HMRC and consider if a VAT
bad debt relief claim is available or if any other ancillary reliefs are
available to the Companies.

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

Insurance

The Administrators insurance brokers realised £10,091.03 from
historic pre appointment reclaims due to the Company.

Utility security deposit

Rosling King LLP (transferring to Edwin Coe LLP on 25 May 2021)

and Administrators have continued to correspond with the utility
providers solicitors which has resulted in a recovery of £365,000

Insurance

No further work anticipated.

Utility security deposit

The Administrators will continue to assist Edwin Coe LLP and the
utility provider to recover the balance of the security deposit.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




?Appendix C

‘ A schedule of work

- | FRP

into the MAL estate to date. Further funds are expected to be
received.

Further, the Administrators have conducted a rigorous review of
the invoices received from the utility provider to ensure that
payment of historic liabilities are not being sought nor payment of
utilities incurred on stores exited immediately upon appointment.

Leasehold interests

As previously advised in the Administrators’ progress report, the
Administrators have spent a significant amount of time seeking
and agreeing the surrendering of the leasehold interest.
Shoosmiths LLP, Walker Morris LLP and Harper Macleod LLP
continued to assist the Administrators in agreeing the necessary
deeds and executing the same together with exercising the
Purchasers right to a licence to occupy on the “option” properties.
Please refer to the Administrators SIP16 statement for further
information on this.

As at the date of this report, 48 (24 MAL and 24 AL) stores remain
subject to a licence to occupy. The licence was extended to 31
July 2021 to provide the purchaser with more time to negotiate
new terms with landlord and complete the new leases, in turn,
allowing the Administrators to complete surrenders and reduce
unsecured claims.

Litigation

Osborne Clark who were engaged by the Company to assist with
the recovery of a legal costs order obtained through a prior
successful legal claim have continued their engagement with the
Administrators and will assist with the recovery of these costs for

Leasehold interests

The Administrators will continue to attend to the 48 stores subject
to a licence to occupy i.e actioning surrenders, assignments and
disclaimers (if applicable in a subsequent liquidation) where
required. The extension to the licence to occupy is due to expire on
31 July 2021.

Litigation

The Administrators will continue to assist Osborne Clark with any
queries or assistance they require in order to conclude this matter.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




| Appendix C

A schedule of work

the benefit of the creditors. It is currently uncertain what the level
of realisations will be, but the Administrators understand it is likely
to be a six figure sum.

Debtors

As part of the sale agreement, the Purchasers were appointed as
agents to collect the Companies’ debtors. Throughout the Period
the Purchasers have realised £225,405, for the benefit of the
creditors.

The collection of book debts is reconciled on a monthly basis
between the Administrators and the Purchaser to ensure that
funds received into the suspense account and allocated
accordingly.

Where disputes/counterclaims have arisen, the administrators
have engaged collection agents to assist with these recoveries, as
outlined in the body of the report. Future realisations are currently
uncertain due to the contentious nature of the debts and also the
proximity of location of the debtors.

Debtors

The Administrators, the Purchasers and Credit Limits International
Limited (where disputes and counterclaims have arisen) are
continuing to pursue the recovery of these book debts for the
benefit of the creditors. If deemed necessary, the Administrators
may take the view that solicitors are to be engaged to assist with
the recovery of these debts.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Trade creditors

The Administrators have continued to deal with any ad-hoc queries
as they have arisen.

Trade creditors

The Administrators will continue to deal with queries as and when
they are received, and lodge all claims received.

Assist in the novation and assignment of third-party agreements for
the benefit of the ongoing business.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




f:-Appendix C

| A schedule of work

| FRP

|

Landlords

Across the two estates 35 stores were closed on the day of
appointment. The Administrators contacted the landlords of these
stores shortly after appointment to offer a surrender of the lease.

The Administrators have continued throughout the reporting
period to surrender the leases of the retail estate where necessary
and assist with any lease assignments agreed by the Purchasers.

The Administrators have surrendered 9 leases relating to those
stores closed prior to their appointment. In addition to this, a lease
of a closed store within the MAL estate expired, therefore ending
the entities occupational arrangements, removing the requirement
for a surrender.

A further 62 leases across the two estates have been successfully
assigned to the purchaser.

Employees

There have been no further redundancies in the Period.

HMRC & overseas authorities

The Administrators engaged Dixon Wilson Limited to complete the
requisite Corporation Tax returns for the period of the

Administrations up to the Companies year end dates. These have
been submitted.

Landlords

The Administrators will continue to attempt to surrender those
leases which are not required by the Purchasers. Until such time as
a surrender takes place, the Administrators will stili have certain
duties in respect of those leases which will need to be attended to.

Any rent, service charge and other liabilities accruing under the
leases, where the Administrators are not in beneficial occupation,
will rank as an unsecured claim in the respective Administrations.

If landlords decide not to accept surrenders in the MAL estate, the
leases will be disclaimed when the company enters CVL. In the case
of AL, the lease term will simply terminate on dissolution.

Employees

No further work is anticipated.

HMRC & overseas authorities

The Administrators/Liquidators (once converted to CVL) will
continue to correspond with HMRC regarding the pre appointment
monies received relating to a furlough claim for May. Should the
result require a the return of these funds to HMRC then the
Liquidators will do so in due course.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




e e

' Appendix C |

A schedule of work

| S—

FRP

Additionally, Administrators have continued and will continue to
attend to VAT matters on a monthly basis until such time that it is
deemed necessary to deregister for VAT purposes.

The Administrators have written to the overseas authorities and
requested deregistration of the VAT registration numbers.

Further, Shoosmiths were engaged to assist with providing legal
guidance on furlough funds received prior to appointment but
retained by the Companies as at the date of appointment.

As detailed in the body of the report, the Administrators sought
guidance from their legal advisors and subsequently counsel in
respect of funds claimed under the governments furlough scheme
but swept as cash at bank as at the date of the Administrations.
Following receipt of the guidance, the Administrators then

received i.e are the funds received to be treated as trust monies
to be remitted to the intended beneficiaries or cash at bank
available to the general body of creditors.

The advice obtained was the funds were to be remitted to their
intended beneficiaries, as such, the Administrators immediately
took steps to obtain the necessary payment schedules to permit
payment of the balances due (Employer contributions for May
2020 and NIC/PAYE obligations for the same period due to HMRC).
These payments have not yet been made in full but the
Administrators will conduct the required work to settle these
obligations upon receipt of the necessary information.

The Administrators’ are seeking clarification from HMRC as to
whether these funds should be treated as trust monies and
remitted to the intended beneficiary or returned to HMRC.

contacted HMRC directly for guidance on how to treat the funds’

The Administrators will continue to correspond with the overseas
tax authorities and action de registrations, as required.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



o e

ll Appendix

| A schedule of work

S

FRP

Secured creditor

The Administrators have kept the secured creditor updated
throughout the process of the Administrations and provided
routine updates on the level of recoveries.

A significant amount of time has been spent by the Administrators
on reviewing the Companies framework agreement.

Unsecured creditors

Time has been spent liaising with creditors in response to queries,
recording and noting proof of debt forms and providing updates
on likely timeline to conclusion of the estates.

Further time has been spent discussing strategy for payment of
prescribed part and general unsecured creditor dividends.
Distributions to date

Preferential creditors

There have been no further distributions to preferential creditors
throughout the Period.

Secured creditors

There have been no further distributions throughout the Period.

Secured creditors

It is anticipated that the secured creditors will be paid in full (in
respect of MAL) with a balancing payment to be made. In respect
of AL, should a further distribution be made to the secured creditor
then this will be reported in the respective report covering the period
of the distribution.

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators believe that there will be sufficient asset
realisations to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors.

In the case of MAL, this will be over and above the prescribed part
and therefore in accordance with the IA'86, this will be paid by a
subsequently appointed liquidator. The liquidator will in due course
provide a fee estimate to creditors for their work, which will include
this distribution.

In respect of AL, the IA'86 and the Insolvency Rules allows for a
prescribed part distribution to be made by an administrator.
Therefore, the Administrators of AL will request details of all
unsecured claims from its creditors, adjudicate these claims at the
appropriate juncture and distribute the prescribed part carve-out.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



i":&bpendix C

LA schedule of work

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

There has been no investigatory work undertaken during the
Period.

There is not any further investigatory work expected.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Dealing with tax and VAT matters arising following appointment.

Statutory reporting to all relevant parties and filing of those reports
in accordance with the legislation.

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated to
be undertaken throughout the duration of the Administrations,
circulating this to all known creditors together with such other
documentation as is required to enable the relevant approving
creditors to assess and vote on the fee basis proposed.

Continued to input statutory information on the Administrators
operating system.

Requested that the director submits a statement of affairs for each
of the Companies for the Administrators review and filing at the
Registrar of Companies.

Maintaining the bonds at a sufficient level for the duration of the
appointment.

Reviewed the director’s statement of affairs when submitted and
submit the finalised documents to the Registrar of Companies.

Bringing the conduct of the insolvency process to a close when all
matters are complete in accordance with the relevant requirements.

To provide progress reports to all known creditors and members as
prescribed under the IA’86.

To place legal advertisements as prescribed under the IA‘86which
may include formal meetings of creditors and notices to submit
claims, as applicable.

To circulate decisions to the appropriate body of creditors, as
applicable or make an application to the court to remedy any
unfulfilled aspects to allow the Administration to progressed to a
proper conclusion.

Filing of AL statement of affairs as and when received.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



’ Appendix C

" A schedule of work

| S

Filing of MAL statement of affairs.

Seeking an extension from the initial 12 month Administration
period from the creditors (where applicable) and subsequently
confirming the extension by circulating the relevant notices/filings.

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Future work to be undertaken

As previously advised, Osborne Clark who were engaged by the
Companies to assist with the recovery of legal costs incurred
throughout a prior successful legal claims have continued their
engagement with the Administrators and will assist with the
recovery of these costs for the benefit of the creditors.

In addition, Shoosmiths have been engaged to assist with
providing legal guidance on furlough funds received prior to
appointment but retained by the Companies as at the date of
appointment. The Administrators are seeking darification as to
whether these funds should be treated as trust monies and
remitted to the intended beneficiary at the time of receipt.

Where required, the Administrators sought the assistance of their
legal advisors by requesting they conduct a review of any potential
exposure that may need to be brought to the Administrators
attention when signing the novation agreements to permit the
transfer of assets subject to historic finance agreements.

Throughout the Period the Administrators and their instructed
legal advisors continued to surrender leases in order to permit a
new lease being entered into by the purchaser where an

The Administrators will continue to assist their legal advisors with
the work currently being undertaken and detailed in the “Legal and
Litigation Work” undertaken during the reporting period section.

The Administrators will continue to attempt to surrender leases
which are not required by the Purchasers. Until such time as a
surrender takes place, the Administrators will still have certain duties
in respect of those leases which will need to be attended to.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




o et s 2 A 5 i e . e e P i i e e s < "

1 Appendix C
r

‘{A schedule of work

FRP

Lo

agreement had been reached, where the stores were to be exited
or assisted where necessary with the assignment of the lease.

7 TRADING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

TRADING
Future work to be undertaken

There has been no “trading” undertaken within the Period,
however, please refer to the Administrators previous progress
report for details of transactions show within this section of the
receipts and payments account.

The Companies’ business and assets were transferred on
appointment and therefore no trading is anticipated.

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



VAﬁpendvirx D

De

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly M, o
Timme chatged for the period 03 December 2020 to 08 June 2021

ministration and Planning

Limited) (In Admi

tails of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period

Oskas

Pouboisinest

Juminr Piafarsinnsl & Sepourt

ALP - General Administration-
AP - Admin & Planning

A% P Strategy and Planning
ABP - Insurance.”

AKP - Case Accounting - 080 758 2n 354220
AP - Case Control and Review 800 800 272500 34063
A&P: Case Accounting - Genera! 930 . o_sn 130 12.00 4,889.00 407.42
ALP - Travel. “300 300 975,00 32500
AP - Fee and WIP. 095 095 66025 63500
ZjAsset Realisation 6.35 4000 46.05 9240 36,283.00 1432
FreeholdiL easehold Prope 395 1%.40 2035 10,043.25 48353
ROA - Asset Realisation 055 570 4070 56.95 2162275 7988
ROA - Asset Realisation Floating 100 100 :325.00 32500
ROA - Legal-asset Realisation. 085, a1 460 188450 409.67
ROA - Debt Coflection . 100, 7.90 0.10 900 4.245.00 4767
ROA - Peacocks! BM Retails Property 050 050" 16250 325.00
T Creditors 3.35 6.10 .20 10.8 13150 46,621.00 354.53]
" CRE - Emplogees 100 030 7815 385 Tg380 00 35549
CRE - Unsecured Creditors 025 160 1955 600 2740 883850 32257
CRE - Landlord 150 750 300 363000 40333
CRE-ROT. 080 080 -26000 32500
CRE - TAXIVAT : Pre-appointme 010 010 6350 695,00
CRE - Secured Creditors 370 100 100 570 223650 39237
CRE - Pensions - Creditors __ 050 o 420 o 4.70 179650 38223
vestigation 13.50 13.50 6.682.50 495.00
1350 1350 666250 49500
| = Statutory Compliance 415 23.30 5265 1.0 8110 31,662.00 390.41
STA -Stautory Compiiance - Gen 155 1030 200 (X 661775 45738
STA- TaxlVAT - Post appointme 010 260 10.25 100 195 5,007.75 358.98
STA - Statutorg Reporting? Meetii 250 6.00 2935 37.85 1453325 38397
STA-Pensions- Other 100 100 34500 345.00
STA - Statement of Affairs. 380 10.05 13.85 5.158.25 37244
radi 0.15 0.50 0.65 191.75 295.00]
TRA-Trading: General _ 050 050 8750 17500
TRA - Case Accounting - Trading 015 015 10425 635,00
TYotal Hours 16.85 98.40 261.60 18.31 39526 151,107.20 382.30

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP



' Appendix D ' T e f ERP

]!‘ Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period - -

L

Disbursements for the period .
09 December 2020 to 08 Jure 2021

Yalue &
S Category 1
Postage 2.2 R
Prof. Services 3934
- Storage 3353
Computer Consumables 13587
Mail Redirection -211.00+
Scanning .30

Grand Total

FRP Charge out rates From

Grade ) 1c¥ay2Ge]  bs Yoo 220,
Appairtment taker/ Partnes
Msregers / Diredtars
Otres Prafsssionsl
Jurier Pygfessiona) & Suppart

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix D

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period

A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerty A ize Limited) (In
Time charged for the period 03 December 2020 to 08 June 2021

ration)

Appointinent Munagers | Total Cost
takers ! Partners (nrectors  Other Prolcsaional Junior Protessional 8 Support

pverage Hrly Rate
m| ation and Plannlng
ABP - Admin & Planning

A8P - Insurance’

AB P-- Strategy and Planning 4:00 0.75

ABP - Case’Accounting 0:30 8.0, 77
ABP - General Administration 20.70;

ABP -Case Control and Review 765 0.30
ABP - Case Accounting - General 0.10

ABP-FeeandWip -

16,727:25.
C E . '3,066.50;
CRE - Landlord 250 862.50.
CRE - Secured-Creditors 340 0.10 1,647.50
CRE - Pieferéntial Creditors 1.00 245.00°
CRE - Pensions - Creditors 0.50 1,796.50;
CRE - TAXIVAT = Pre-appairitment _ 0:20 o

& Statutory Compliance —

STA - Statutdry Reporting/ Mestings 9,580:50°
STA - Pensions- Othier 5
-STA -Statutory Compliance - General 1.05
STA - Tax/VAT~ Past appointment 0.10
__STA- Staieimint of Afits
ading - e
TRA - Trading - General 0.10°
TRA - Case:Accounting - Trading 0.15.
Total Hours -6.30 84.10 161.65. 3.1 -98,737.90

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP



I
i
1

| Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for th

Apper]aii 6

e Period -

1
4

Disbursements‘for the period.
09 December 2020 to 08 June 2021

Value £

BCategory 1
Postage 8.48
Grand Total -8.48

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred

FRP Charge out rates From
N LstMay 2015 LstNovember 2020]

*Managers / Directors
Other Professional
Jurior Pro

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix D | . : FRP

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements cumulatively

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



| Teeg 7 1o%e WeuRuioddy|

|ozoz mausowusi ™ [stoz hewary

wwis)

) $8)ET N0 O8ITYD G

PaLIN SEM 150> 31 Swp 9 3¢ Bugiienssd
2181 3UNH 1 1¢ patlieyd 5 oTeapy

e

8rgsLzL 1no] pueis
oeeor ____ — Buuuesg _
000 UogIPOY feW
0L69Y ...Jaunoy
00°092"L Auminsuod
9GBSH Z SIKEWNsU0Y) JeIndwioy
00GOLS Bupuog
9€'BLE obsiog
429 [0y
YE6E SIS j0id
SL2099 afmsog
0051 BBieyD uogsabuoy
| KioB3iey
3enjeA
$20Z sunr gg 93 0Z0Z 2unf* 60

pouad a1 10} SWOWISINGSIA

oo SO 0CovEL Treote “Z07IE 0ZSZLL G 6eD 06 621 SINGH (o1
81°95¢ 05228 [} 050 ozt Weunuioddy aid - dgv 33d
ferose 05729 ozt 050 o4 VUouguieddy-3ig ]
86245 COELEY ov'e 0se 082 el - BugUN029Y 958D - WL
os8lE SLZETE sLol ov'e 06T 09°0 -sTT fmusg - Bupel) - Vi1
gLovy sT289 SSL 080 SL0 BupegeBal - viy
(GAL37 00°622'F 0102 087, [7% 050 08701 S, - Ty |
vYZLE CACIX] EX0 S004 [ SRV JO WaWIRS - VIS
00'S1E 00°0£9 00T 00z O -suOISUAd - VLS
LAY SL00L'4Z S6€S <zTEe ozt 05’ ‘W Bunioday AIORS - VLS
90'25€ SZ'I55°01 s5'62 00t S0'6L ov'g ok'y uodde 150d - LYARR] - VIS
vLRE 00512y [y 0s0 06'8 00T 05’1 3[RWIOZ WWAUAUOAAY - VIS
741 0562211 09'LE S9L oLzl S0z - 22ueydWog AMEIS- V1S
iz SLVEV'SS S8TOL [ZH 01768 orey SL0b p—C 1T L LT |
00'£0E 05292 05 052 suogeBysany| - {2837 - ANI
8E'SEE 05°LLL'L ot's oy 0o’ s31nbu3 YA - ANI
YE0LY STOL8'LS sL'szL 5L02 00'50} su0g2Ba5aAUl ~ L1 - ANI
00°507, STIRZE SSeTE S6IZ 00501 007 —— L |
TrsYE 051067 ov's 062 050 SIOYPRI] - SUOIsUSd - 3
OLELE ST208T s8'8 siL 08’1 UCYPRID [ERURIAIIG - T
[ STSZE'D S0'21 00’y §52 056 00'L OYPAIY PAINIIS - JUD
eLElYy 055y oL 00’ oro 10dde-01d - LVAIXVL - 3MD
o698 00°66'¢ ov's ozt oz 10¥ - 340
10'6EE SLSTY'8T se'u 24 orLk 00’y propue - 340
65205 SZ006y sL'e 05y ST 8I0ypID{eBa7 - 3D
vo'Lze 00'6L7'0p 06'sZ1 009 Sv'001 o'tk 6L «101PA1 paINdRsuN - JYI
00'56Z SBZYY'IST €258 89°ELL ST285 09'98 s8'6 seakodw3 - 349
L0°60E $'090'26¢€ 98°804'T #0981 SLISL 05°9ET XL A —— L |, |
00'52€ 0529¢ 050 050 Riadoid TR WE /9490989d - VOU
viz 05°€99'}t ocez 00 0022 oot u0gaegog 199G - VOU
E4'2E 00'LLE'E ovoL 0ze oLt 050 $593USNg 10 OF'S - YOU
SE'SLE STSEEY SSht 052 ozE $8°0 1ogasyEay 19858+2697 - YON
$5'69¢ SLBYOE sz8 00t o0t STy BOlJ UORESIRAY BESY - VOU
6998 00°Z6€'09 oLesL Siv8 05°€L S0'9 uogesyeay 1255V - VO
00'565 STV SL0 SL0 193 UogasERY 19SSY - YO
9g'eEy 00'Zv9'90} 08’ 09'661 0o'gy 1d PIOYISEAVPIOURRL - VOU
€0'507, §2190°081 52697, S8%01 0Z'80¢ (2] GopEelieo 1059y ]
00569 SZ099 S6°0 560 dIM PUE 053 - g3V
00008 00°00Z't 00y 00y one1 - J¥Y
00'52Y 00°00£'t ooy 00’y uogisinbae pue Bulued / UWPY — L1 - JBY
80'58E 0szoL'e 0e'sZ 08’ ore 0802 {1239 - BURUN03TY BSED - BV
00'565 05'262 050 050 PO - dBY
9LELE STEIZE sz ov'ol 0L's sie WOy PUE [05U0D 058D - IV
18'18 oL ugel vy 156 SS°EE oLt oro Bugunoaay 952 - dBY
4608 05'8E9'L oc's 0e's oouBinsy - d3Y
LS SL66E'S) S0'0E 052 ogoL suol Buuelg pue 483181 - d 7Y
¥R sTTSLL S8'8Z 08w SO'vZ Buiuueld g UWPY - BV
£6°50€ sL0z8’8L 5029 582 SY'ES sLo UORBLSIIWPY [BIAUID - dFY
17533 15321 862 SEIPE (A [x24 Bjiitg pUC UORERSIGIWDY ]

g-aiey Angbeiaay

3

120U/ LOVSO patLG 10d21 1500 Poad - U0d3Y 6 IS JYS

$706'8L

"sesci0)

SINoK Ie10)

HOUANS ¥ (FUDIS59j1g S0ING:

IFU0ISSja1d 12410

1013110 7 5sabeuy

u) (pywn

“120Z 9UnT 80 G) 0ZOZ SUNT 60 POVSA 3Ly 10} PaBIBYD SuwilL

Siavucg KSIPILL

iudniwogdy

WA 4) pouWNY 0Z0T SuoResHEaY W



FRP SIP 8 Report - Period cost report Printed 05/07/2021

A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Limited) (In

Time charged for the period 09 June 2020 to 08 June 2021

1 Appoiniment Takers . . Total Cost

. 1 Partners Managers I Directors __ Other Professional “ Totat Hours £ Average Hriy Raie £
L Administration and Planning 2.65 3570 103,80 10.92 153.07 49,874.65 325,83
A&P - Admin & Planning 14.95 14.95 321375 28186
ABP - Insurance 180 1.80 581.00 32278
A& P - Strategy and Planning 050 870 1.00 1020 421950 41368
A&P . Case Accounting 110 3055 6.2 3847 10,583.15 27510
A&P - General Administration 37.60 380 4140 12,758.00 308.16
A&P - Case Control and Revie 215 510 15.20 030 275 832275 365.84
A&P - Case Accounting - General 2000 170 2170 861550 397.03
AP - Travel 1.00 1.00 225.00 225,00
ABP - Fee and WIP 080 0.80 356.00 445.00
‘Asset Realisation 36.60 263,60 3875 - 338,95 18017025 31354
ROA - Freehold/Leasehold Pra 3450 19400 228550 9747750 426,60
ROA - Asset Realisation 160 4660 3585 84.05 32,188.75 38297
ROA - Legal-asset Reaisation 4.00 1.00 5.00 1,885.00 377.00
ROA - Sale of Business 050 050 1.00 490.00 490.00
ROA - Debt Collection 1470 1.90 16.60 6,618.00 39867
ROA - Asset Realisation Floating 300 3.00 1,185.00 385.00
ROA - Asset Realisation Fixed 0.80 0.80 356.00 44500
[Creditors__——— 1350 12510 49160 . 72.23 70243 219,168785™ - 312,01
CRE - Employees 755 8330 40955 7123 57163 173,636.35 303.76
CRE - Unsecured Creditors 250 11.20 2335 3705 13,041.25 351.99
CRE - Legal-Creditors 175 1.80 355 1,766.25 497.54
CRE - Landlord 14.70 4040 55.10 17,753.50 32221
CRE - Secured Creditors 1.00 10.80 165 1345 5802.25 431.39
CRE - Preferential Creditors 330 880 1.00 13.10 4,149.00 316.72
CRE - Pensions - Creditors 050 785 835 287925 344.82
CRE - TAX/VAT - Pre-appointr 020 020 139.00 695.00
[iavestigation 1.00 455 555 1,846.25 332,68
INV - CDDA Enquiries 1.00 2.80 380 1,385.00 359.21
INV - IT ~ Investigations 175 175 481.25 275,00
[ Staundry Compliance 715 3040 4665 ” 93.20 36,905.50 391.78]
STA - Appointment Formalities 050 2.00 830 1080 3,357.50 310.88
STA - Statutory Reporting! Me« 4.00 16.00 17.90 37.90 15,179.50 400,54
STA- Pensions- Other 255 255 792.25 31069
STA -Statutory Compliance - G 155 16.20 1.30 19.05 854575 44860
STA - Tax/VAT - Post appointn 110 250 9.20 12.80 4,831.00 7742
STA - Statement of Affairs 3.70 740 11.10 4,199.50 378.33
| AT p—————— 200 0.60 280 ' 0.10 5.50 2,287.00 - 415.82]
TRA - Trading - General 185 060 280 0.10 535 218275 407.99
TRA - Case Accounting - Tradi 015 015 10425 695.00
Total Hours 62.50 485.40 688.15 83.25 1,233.70 45025050 34643

Disbursements for the period
09 June 2020 to 08 June 2021

Value £
Category 1
Postage 1,179.69
Travel 18.74
TPropety T 707608
Statorey T T 01
Grand Total X

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevalling at the time the cost was Incurred

FRP Charge out rates srom
Grade 151 May2019] 13t November 2020]

taker / Parmer
Managers / Directors

[Otner Professional

[Jurior Professional & Support




"Appendix€

. Receipts and payments accounts for the Period

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Fo y A ize Limited)
_ (In Administration)
Joint ini * Trading it
Statement Frorh 09/12/2020 From 09/06/2020
of Affairs To 08/06/202% To 08/06/2021
£ £ i
POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Furlough 101,214.37 137,747.02
Indemnity Funding 54,355.56 _ 276,534.92
Import VAT Refund NIL . 2,255,227.87
155,569.93 2,669,509.81

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Pension

245.86 23,905.27
Direct Wages (60.00) 76/423.79
PAYE & NIC 64,701.58 133,536.89
. (64,687.44) (233,865.95)

TRADING EXPENDITURE R .
Heat & Light NIL 161933,
Import VAT NIL 2,255,227.87
Import duty NIL 113,662.13
Payment received in error (13,826.77) NIL

13,826.77 (2370,509.33)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 104,509.26 65,134.53

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



ﬁKpper&dix E ' |

z . FRP

Receipts and payments accounts for the Period

() jons 2020 Limited ( y
(In Administration)
Joint ink y of ipts 8
Statement From 09/12/2020 From 09/06/2020
of Affairs To 08/06/2021 To 08/06/2021
(3 £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwd NL 1.00
Inteflectual Property NL 780,000.00
tracts. N 1.00
Information Technology NIL 1.00
Sedal Media Accounts NIL 1.00
NIL 780,004.60
SECQURED CREDITORS
Seaured aeditor NIL 780,004.00
NL (780,004.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Armex Refund NIL 106,248.52
Bank Interest Gross 03 1,021.96
Book Debts {426,841.51) 4,022,912.81
Business Information
Cash at Bank (4,731.10) 2,958,636.30
Cash in Hand 20,532.01 105,979.90
ts 85,912.52
Furriture 8 Equipment. NRL 109,999.00
Insurance Refund 10,091.03 10,091.03
Intercampany Debtor 149,500.00 149,500.00
Inter-Company Debts NIL 223,674.00
Key premises options NI 100
Other Debtors 1,123,153.34 1,123,159.34
Paypal Funds 37,995.70 37,995.0
Rates refund 1,578.21 43,594.89
Rates refund 6,874.54 47,312.15
st NIL 4,871,994.00
Suspense Account (299,999.28) 60,660.01
Trading Surphus/(Deficit) 104,509.26 65,134.53
Utiity deposit 365,000.00 365,000,00
VAT Refund 36,442.76 36,492.76
Worldpay Deposit — L 35000000
1,125,050.99 14,781,271.42
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy fees 2,250.00 2,250.00
Administrators’ Disbursements. 1,538.18 12,321.73
Administrators’ Remuneration 212,07%.70 687,237.65
Bank Charges - Floating 9,757.42 10,069.42
Debt Collection Fees (65,999.58) 603,436.92
FX Loss 1,058.09 1,058.09
Insurance of Assets 45,955.66 45,955.66
Legal Disbur s 125. 1,837.50
Legal fées - Pre-Administration NIL 176,546.25
Legal Fees (1) 165,669.45 338,274.76
Other Property Expenses 1,293.00 1,293.00
Pre appointment acoountancy fees NL .00
Stationery & Postage ‘NRL .168.52

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



o —

. Appendix E

.

Receipts and payments accounts for the Period

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerty Monsoon Accessorize Limited)

. (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From09/12/2020  From 09/06/2020
of Affairs T008/06/2021 To08/05/2021
£ £ £
Statutory Advertising NL 7%
-(373,723.99) (1,880,727.48)
Preferential Creditors 633.14 468722
Tax/NI 1,506.67 91,008.82
) (213980 (435,696.09)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Chiarge Creditor 191,500.00 6,148,169.00
- {191,500.00) 6,148, 169.00)
557,687.26 6316,67890
REPRESENTED BY,
Funds due to Newen (49,240.34)
1B Curent Floating 6,325,781.86
Trade Creditors (190,765.00)
Vat Control Account 300,00
Vat Recoverable - Floating 2960238
6316,67830

SR S —

. |
e

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report



' Appendix E

FRP

e

Receipts and payments accounts for the Period

A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited)
~ (In‘Administration) ‘
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 09/12/2020 From09/06/2020
of Affairs To 08/06/2021 To,08/06/2021
£ i £ R 3
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Furlough NIL 394,406.02.
Indemnity Funding 51,685.01 51,685.01
’ 5168501 446,091.03
OTHER DIRECT COSTS, L .
Perision 1,310.78 UR14.01,
Direct Wages NIL 269,989.46
(1,310.75) (294,203.47)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
PAYE & NIC 45,3579 133,812.01,
Rerits; 1,500.00 1,500.00
(46,825.79) (135,31201)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 3,54847 16,575.55

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix é '

Receipts and payments accounts for the Period

- e

: x(‘fom‘lgﬂy'{ Accessorize'l
n Administration)
y.-of Re

‘From

157

.. $70,32624°
+(370,095.50)

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsocon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



S S P . L S —— U RO WIS U ORD0 —

Appendix E

f
f
i ﬁe‘c"eipts and payments accounts for the Period

H
:
e . A

eimen ‘Froin 09/12/2020 From 09/06/2020
of affalrs, 7" 1¥6 08/06/2021 To 08/06/2021;
£ A £

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



[R——

| Appendix F
| .

Statements of expenses incurred in the Period

A Realisations 2020 Limited (formerly in Accessorize Limited)- In Administration
Statement of expenses for the period ended
8 June 2021
Period to Cumulative period to
8 June 2021 8 June 2021

Expenses £ ) £

Office Holders" remuneration (Time costs) 98,738 450,251
Office Holders' disbursements 8 2,647
Administrators pre appointment fees - 6,254
Bank Charges - 303 52
Debt Collection fees 101,306 211,828
Furlough funds received in error

Legal fees pre appointment - 140,796
Legal fees paid 12,353 50,195
Legal costs outstanding

Shoosmiths LLP 36,360 36,360
Insurance of assets 28,338 28,338
XR Loss 70,326 70,326
Withholding Tax 15,696 15,696
Statutory advertising 78 78
Stationary & Postage 67 67
Accoutancy fees 2,250 2,250
Total 365,218 1,015,138

M Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Monsoon Accessorize Limited) and A Realisations 2020 Limited (Formerly Accessorize Limited) (Both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP



M Realisations 2020 Limited (formerly in Monsoon Accessorize Limited)- In
Statement of expenses for the period ended

8 June 2021
Period to Cumulative period to
8 June 2021 8 June 2021

Expenses £ £
Office Holders' remuneration (Time costs) 151,107 724,637
Office Holders' disbursements 258 12,322
Bank Charges 9,772 10,069
Debt collection fees - 46,667 603,437
Legal disbursments paid 125 1,838
Legal fees pre appointment - 176,546
Legal fees post appointment paid 165,669 338,275
Pre appointment accountancy fees - 200
Stationery & Postage - 169
Statutory Advertising - 78
Outstanding legal costs
Walker Morris LLP 28,449 28,449
Osborme Clarke LLP 4,935 4,935
A&L Goodbody 12,180 19,680
Harper Macleod 150 150
Shoosmiths 100,261 100,261
Other property expenses 1,293 1,293
Insurance of assets 45,956 45,956
FX Loss 1,058 1,058
Accountnacy fees 2,250 2,250

Total 476,796 2,071,601




